
No. 19-56514

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY COOPERATIVE, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BUMBLE BEE FOODS LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of California, No. 3:15-md-02670-JLS-MDD

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Class certification does not require proof that a class includes no uninjured members.	7
II. The possibility that the DPP class may, contrary to plaintiffs' evidence, comprise uninjured members does not defeat certification.....	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	14, 15, 21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Bates v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	13, 14
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 593 F. App'x 578 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Chin v. Port Auth.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	12
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	10, 12

<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	19
<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 271 U.S. 228 (1926)	14
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	11
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	2, 3
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	19
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 20, 21
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	12, 15
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>In re Rail Freight Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020)	9, 21, 25

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 16, 20, 21
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	6, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 25
<i>Vaquero v. Ashley Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2016)	24, 25, 26
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	12
<i>Vogt v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , 963 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	20

Constitutional Provisions and Rules:

U.S. Const., art. III.....	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 6, 9, 14, 16, 17
R. 23(b)(3)	3, 6, 14, 17
R. 23(c)(1)(A)	16

R. 23(c)(1)(C) 16

Other:

Charles Alan Wright *et al.*,
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2008) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Comm. Notes to 1966 amendment 17
